

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (Cr.) No. 740 of 2025 (D.B.)

Bhikhan Ganjhu @ Bhikanjee @ Deepak Kumar

@ Neta Jee.

...

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ...

... Respondents

...

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sahil, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Jai Prakash, AAG-IA

: Mr. Yogesh Modi, AC to AAG-IA

...

Order No.05/dated 06.01.2026

Mr. Sahil, learned Counsel appearing for the writ petitioner has submitted that yesterday evening itself the copy of the counter-affidavit was served upon him and as such he needs to go through the same and to file response thereto. Accordingly, he has prayed for two weeks' time.

2. Considering the prayer so made, let this matter be listed after two weeks on 28.01.2026 so that the response of the affidavit, if any, be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

6th January, 2026

P.K.S./Suman-