

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.)(D.B.) No. 740 of 2025

Bhikhan Ganjhu @ Bhikanjee @ Deepak Kumar @ Neta Jee
..... Petitioner

Versus

- 1.The State of Jharkhand
- 2.Secretary, Department of Home, Jharkhand Government
- 3.Under Secretary, Home, Jail and Disaster Management Department, Government of Jharkhand
- 4.The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Magistrate, Chatra, Jharkhand
- 5.The Superintendent of Police, District Chatra
- 6.Jail Superintendent, Birsa Munda Central Jail, Hotwar, Ranchi

..... Respondent

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Sahil, Advocate
For the Respondent Mr. Jai Prakash, A.A.G.

- 32/02.04.2026** Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 2.** Argument is concluded.
- 3.** Judgment is reserved.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.
Dated 02.04.2026